CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP)
FOR
RAPID TRANSIT CARS

Requisition No.: CO4F1100110620

Required For Use By:

Chicago Transit Authority

Six (6) Copies and One (1) CD of the Proposal To Be Submitted
Price Proposal must be submitted in a separate envelope from Technical and Qualifications Proposal

All Proposals Must Be Submitted to the Authority at one of the Following Addresses:

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE OVERNIGHT MAIL OR HAND DELIVERY
Chicago Transit Authority Chicago Transit Authority
Bid Office Bid Office - 2nd Floor

Proposals Must Be Received No Later Than 3:30 P.M., Central Time, July 29, 2005. The Outside Of The
Envelope Or Package Must Clearly Indicate The Name Of The Project — RAPID TRANSIT CARS and
Requisition Number CO4F1100110620.

Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure: Firms requiring additional assistance shall only contact Maria
Williams, Sr. Procurement Administrator at ||l Reginald B. Lovelace, General
Manager, Purchasing, || BBl or John Trotta, Vice President, Purchasing & Warehousing.
Firms, including all team sub-consultants, who contact any other CTA personnel either verbally or in
writing, concerning this solicitation package, are in violation of the procedures for this procurement
and any submitted proposals may be disqualified. Prime Consultants are required to sign and
submit the “RFP Non-Disclosure Statement Prime Consultant” (Price Proposal, Exhibit 1) with the
proposal and to require all Sub-Consultants to submit signed copies of the “RFP Non-Disclosure
Statement Sub-Consultant” (Price Proposal, Exhibit 1) with the proposal.

ISSUED BY:
Chicago Transit Authority, Purchasing Department

John T. Trotta, Vice President, Purchasing & Warehousing
Frank Kruesi, President
Carole Brown, Chairman



Chicago Transit Authority

INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSERS AND
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

For
Rapid Transit Cars

Requisition: CO4F1100110620
Specification: CTA- 6900-04

cta.

2005



TABLEOFCONTENTS

INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSERS

SECTION

mmoaw»>

CHANRPOPTOZEINA=rTo

Description of Work

Use of English Language and United States Dollars
Compliance with Laws

Proposal Deposit

Proposal Submission Requirements

Proposal Format

1. Organization of the Qualifications Proposal
2. Organization of the Technical Proposal

3. Price Proposal — General Requirements and Forms
Taxes

Submission of Proposals

Withdrawal of Proposals

Consideration of Proposals

Opening of Proposals

Confidentiality of Proposals

Acceptance of Proposals

Performance Bond and Insurance

Failure to Furnish Bond or Insurance
Descriptive Literature

Trade Names

Return of Proposal Deposit

Notices

Proposal Evaluation

Basis of Award

1. Award

2. Responsibility of Proposer

Pre-Proposal Procedures and Interpretation of Contract
Documents

1. Initial Opening Meeting

Inspection

Interpretation of Contract Documents
Other Pre-Proposal Meetings

Alternate Responses

Subcontractor Qualifications

Final Open Meeting with All Prospective
Proposers

Nk wN

8. Addenda and Pre-Proposal Meeting Minutes
0. Pre-Proposer Appeal
10.  Postponement of Proposer Submissions

Page 1 of 2

PAGE

IP-1
IP-1
IP-1
IP-2
IP-2
IP-3
IP-3
IP-6
IP-9
IP-11
IP-11
IP-11
IP-12
IP-12
IP-12
IP-13
IP-13
IP-14
IP-14
IP-14
IP-14
IP-15
IP-15
IP-15
IP-16
IP-17

IP-18
IP-18
IP-19
IP-19
IP-20
IP-21
IP-21

IP-22
IP-22
IP-23
IP-23



TABLE OFCONTENTS (continued)

W. Interpretation of Contract Documents IP-23
X. Acknowledgment of Addendum IP-24
Y. Proposer Request Form Instructions IP-24
EXHIBITS

1. Proposer Request Form

2. Insurance and Bond Requirements

3. Supplemental DBE Special Conditions

4. Bid Protest Procedures

Page 2 of 2





